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ABSTRACT

This paper deals with studies on the removal of fluoride by
using bark of drumstick and its leaves. The above said adsor-
bents are effective defluoridating agents and therefore used in
the diet through cooked leaves and its vegetables.

INTRODUCTION

In Vallioor union of Tirunelveli district, majority of the villages are dependent
on ground water for their drinking purpose. But ground water is contami-
nated with dissolved inorganic substance which renders the water unsafe for
drinking. Fluoride is one of the constituents found in ground water of these
villages causing dental fluorosis and traces of skeletal fluorosis.

Small amount of fluoride (<Ippm) in drinking water helps in preventing
dental carries, high amounts of fluoride cause the disease called ‘Fluorosis”
which is characterised by mottled teeth, stiffening of joints and hardened
bones.

The removal of excessive fluoride present in drinking water by defluori-
dating agents is known as defluoridation. Fluoride content of natural waters
can be brought down to safe limit by various methods. In the present study
adsorption method has been adopted for the removal of fluoride.

EXPERIMENT

Known weight of drumstick bark and leaves were boiled separately with
100ml of standard solution of sodium fluoride. Allowed to stand for 24 hours
and filtered through Whatman No. 42 filter paper. The filtrate was used for
the analysis of pH and fluoride by pH meter and spectrophotometer. The
experiment was repeated by changing the weight of adsorbent.
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Table 1
Removal of fluoride by Drumstick bark and its leaves

Fluoride content (ppm)

Results of the use
of adsorbents

pH

After

Initial

After

Initial

water in mL

Amount of Quantity of

material

SI. No. Material used

treatment

treatment

Colour of the resulting water
changed to dark green and

8.32
8.26

8.

7.59

2.8

100
100
100
100
100
100

100mg

Wet Drum Stick leaves

smell was also slightly changed

20

7.59
7.59
7.59
7.59
7.40
7.40
7.40
7.40
7.40
7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30
7.30

2.4
1.9
<1
<1
24

150mg
200mg

8.12
8.03
6.75
6.77
6.56
6.50
6.30
6.02
6.04
6.07
6.10
6.18
5.70

250mg

SANTHI

300mg

Colour of the resulting water
changed to pale green smell

2.

100mg

Dry drum stick leaves

2.0
14
<1
<1

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

150mg

was not much more changed

200mg

250mg

300mg
Ig

22
2.8

3.

Colour of the changed pale

Dry Drum stick bark

yellow and smell was changed

Ig
Ig
Ig
Ig

34

39

41

Colour of the water was

2.0

2g

Dry Drum stick bark

4.

changed pale yellow and

5.71

74
5.73
5.78

2.7
3.1

2g
2g
2g
2g

smell was also changed.

5.

3.2
3.9
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The experimental values are shown in the Table 1. By the treatment of wet
drumstick leaves, 5ppm of fluoride in water was reduced to less than 1ppm
and pH of water changed from 7.59 to 8.02. The resulting water became dark
green in colour, smell of the water was also changed.

By the treatment of dry drumstick leaves, 5ppm in the fluoride concentra-
tion of water was reduced to less than 1ppm and pH of water changed from
7.40 to 6.30. The resulting water became pale green in colour and smell of the
water was not much changed.

By the treatment of dry drumstick bark, 5ppm of fluoride in water was
reduced to 2.2 ppm and pH of water changed from 7.30 to 6.02. The colour
of resulting water became pale yellow and water changed into unpleasant

smell.

CONCLUSION

All the areas under analysis where drumsticks are used as defluoridating agent
show better results. Hence people living in fluorotic areas are advisable to take
drumstick leaves and vegetables in their diet. As a result the concentration of
fluoride comes down and thereby fluorosis can be prevented.
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