Jr. of Industrial Pollution Control 23 (2)(2007) pp 357-359

© Enviromedia

Printed in India. All rights reserved

# REMOVAL OF FLUORIDE BY USING DRUMSTICK BARK AND ITS LEAVES

#### D. SANTHI

TDMNS College, T. Kallikulam, 627 113 Tirunelveli (Dt.), T.N., India

Key words: Sodium fluoride, Drumstick bark, pH meter, Spectrophotometer.

# **ABSTRACT**

This paper deals with studies on the removal of fluoride by using bark of drumstick and its leaves. The above said adsorbents are effective defluoridating agents and therefore used in the diet through cooked leaves and its vegetables.

# INTRODUCTION

In Vallioor union of Tirunelveli district, majority of the villages are dependent on ground water for their drinking purpose. But ground water is contaminated with dissolved inorganic substance which renders the water unsafe for drinking. Fluoride is one of the constituents found in ground water of these villages causing dental fluorosis and traces of skeletal fluorosis.

Small amount of fluoride (<lppm) in drinking water helps in preventing dental carries, high amounts of fluoride cause the disease called 'Fluorosis" which is characterised by mottled teeth, stiffening of joints and hardened bones.

The removal of excessive fluoride present in drinking water by defluoridating agents is known as defluoridation. Fluoride content of natural waters can be brought down to safe limit by various methods. In the present study adsorption method has been adopted for the removal of fluoride.

#### **EXPERIMENT**

Known weight of drumstick bark and leaves were boiled separately with 100ml of standard solution of sodium fluoride. Allowed to stand for 24 hours and filtered through Whatman No. 42 filter paper. The filtrate was used for the analysis of pH and fluoride by pH meter and spectrophotometer. The experiment was repeated by changing the weight of adsorbent.

Table 1
Removal of fluoride by Drumstick bark and its leaves

			Fluoride content (ppm)	nt (ppm)				
N. IS	SI. No. Material used	pH Amount of	Ouantity of					Results of the use of adsorbents
		material	water in mL	Initial	After	Initial	After	
					treatment		treatment	
Ļ	Wet Drum Stick leaves	100mg	100	5	2.8	7.59	8.32	Colour of the resulting water
		1 50mg	100	വ	2.4	7.59	8.26	changed to dark green and
		200mg	100	വ	1.9	7.59	8.20	smell was also slightly changed
		250mg	100	IJ	√	7.59	8.12	
		300mg	100	വ	$\nabla$	7.59	8.03	
5	Dry drum stick leaves	100mg	100	വ	2.4	7.40	6.75	Colour of the resulting water
		150mg	100	വ	2.0	7.40	6.77	changed to pale green smell
		200mg	100	IJ	1.4	7.40	6.56	was not much more changed
		250mg	100	വ	7	7.40	6.50	
		300mg	100	വ	7	7.40	6.30	
3.	Dry Drum stick bark	lg .	100	വ	2.2	7.30	6.02	Colour of the changed pale
		lg	100	9	2.8	7.30	6.04	yellow and smell was changed
		lg	100	_	3.4	7.30	6.07	
		lg	100	∞	3.9	7.30	6.10	
		Ig	100	6	4.1	7.30	6.18	
4.	Dry Drum stick bark	$^{2g}$	100	വ	2.0	7.30	5.70	Colour of the water was
		2g	100	9	2.7	7.30	5.71	changed pale yellow and
		2g	100	7	3.1	7.30	5.74	smell was also changed.
		2g	100	∞	3.2	7.30	5.73	
		2g	100	6	3.9	7.30	5.78	

# **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

REMOVAL OF FLUORIDE BY USING DRUMSTICK BARK

The experimental values are shown in the Table 1. By the treatment of wet drumstick leaves, 5ppm of fluoride in water was reduced to less than 1ppm and pH of water changed from 7.59 to 8.02. The resulting water became dark green in colour, smell of the water was also changed.

By the treatment of dry drumstick leaves, 5ppm in the fluoride concentration of water was reduced to less than 1ppm and pH of water changed from 7.40 to 6.30. The resulting water became pale green in colour and smell of the water was not much changed.

By the treatment of dry drumstick bark, 5ppm of fluoride in water was reduced to 2.2 ppm and pH of water changed from 7.30 to 6.02. The colour of resulting water became pale yellow and water changed into unpleasant smell.

# **CONCLUSION**

All the areas under analysis where drumsticks are used as defluoridating agent show better results. Hence people living in fluorotic areas are advisable to take drumstick leaves and vegetables in their diet. As a result the concentration of fluoride comes down and thereby fluorosis can be prevented.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The author expresses thankful to the management and Principal of TDMNS College T. Kallikulam for providing her the necessary facilities to undertake this investigation.

## REFERENCES

Bhakuni, T.S. 1965. Fluoride in water and its removal, Central Public Health Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur. 141.

Instruction Manual for pH meter (VSI - Electronic Pvt. Ltd.). Instruction Manual for Digital spectrophotometer Model 30IE.

Kudesia, V.P. 2000. *Environmental Chemistry*. Pragati Prakashan Publication, 1<sup>st</sup> Edition. 386 - 388.

Ramamohana Rao, N.V. and Rajalakshmi, K. 1974. Endemic Fluorosis in Andhra Pradesh suggested measures for prevention and control. Proc. of the Sym. on Fluorosis, Hyderabad. 480.

Saxena, M.M. 1990. *Environmental Analysis of Water, Soil and Air India*, 2<sup>nd</sup> Ed. 48 -50. Susheela, A.K. 2001.A treatise on fluorosis" Delhi, 101.

Tokunaga Etal, S. 1995. Removal of fluoride ions from aqueous solutions by multivalent metal compounds. *Indian J. Environmental Studies.* 48: 1-28.

Viswanadham, C.R., Purushottam, D., Rao, G.R., Vaidyanadham, D. and Francis, P.O. 1974. A comparative study of the various materials used for defluoridation of waters. *Sym. on Fluorosis, Hyderabad.* 218.

360 SANTHI

# Handbook of Environmental Laws, Acts, Guidelines, Compliances & Standards

(2nd Revised & Fully Updated Edition, Vol. 1 & 2)

R.K.Trivedy

# **Contents**

Volume -1 Introduction - Indian Constitution and Environment, Environmental Policy • Industrial Policy of India and Fiscal Incentives for Environmental Protection • Environmental Clearance and Guidelines for Industries - Environmental Standards - Hazardous Wastes - Environmental Audit - ACTS, RULES, NOTIFICATIONS AND GUIDELINES of Water Pollution - Air Pollution - Public Liability insurance - National Environmenta Appellate Authority - National Environment Tribunal - Indian Forest Service - Biodiversity - Forest Conservation - Wildlife. Volume - II Animal Welfare - Environment Protection - RULES & NOTIFICATIONS of Coastal Regulation Zone, 2-T Oil, Delegation of Powers, Eco-Marks Scheme. Eco-Sensitive Zone, Environmental Clearance General, Environmental Labs, Ozone Layer Depletion. Noise Pollution and Hazardous Substances Management.

Hardbound Set of 2 Vol.

Price: Rs. 2500. 00 2004 81-7600-060-1

# **ENVIRO MEDIA**

2nd Floor, Rohan Heights, KARAD - 415 110 (India) Tel: 912164 - 220369, Email - rktem@pn3.vsnl.net.in